

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ZINKE, *et al.*,

Federal Defendants,

and

**WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE,
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF
WYOMING, *et al.***

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01724-RC

**WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE AND PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION OF WYOMING'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Administrative Record Shows BLM Complied with its NEPA Obligations and this Court’s Order by Taking a Hard Look at the Environmental Effects of its Actions. 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Preferences Do Not Set the Standard for NEPA..... 3

 1. NEPA Does Not Require BLM to Analyze Lifetime Emission Rates..... 4

 B. NEPA Does Not Mandate that BLM Must Rely on Plaintiffs’ Chosen Denominator for Estimates of Per-Acre Emissions 6

 C. The SEA Reasonably Informs BLM’s Decision Despite Minor Errors. 7

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Reframe Their Rejected Carbon Budget Claim as an Argument That BLM Failed to Analyze Baseline Conditions..... 8

III. BLM Complied with NEPA in Issuing the FONSI..... 10

IV. If the Court Finds NEPA Deficiencies, Plaintiffs are Not Entitled to Their Requested Relief..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Basel Action Network v. Mar. Admin.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2005).....	2
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	1
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining our Env’t v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enf’t</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (D. Colo. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3, 5
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Milk Indus. Found. v. Glickman</i> , 132 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	1, 2
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....	11
<i>Or. Nat. Res. Council Fund. v. Brong</i> , 492 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. Rose</i> , 921 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 753 F.2d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	5, 6
<i>South Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. CV 16-1534 (JEB), 2020 WL 1441923 (D.D.C. Mar 25, 2020).....	10
<i>State of Cal. by Brown v. Watt</i> , 712 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>W. Org. of Res. Councils v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. CV-16-21-GF-BMM, 2018 WL 1475470 (D. Mont. Mar. 26, 2018).....	9
<i>W. Watersheds Project, v. Zinke</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00187-REB, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34612 (D. Idaho Feb. 27, 2020).....	12
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. BLM</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7, 8
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....	6, 12
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Wisely</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (D. Colo. 2007).....	11
<i>Williams v. Dombeck</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001).....	2
